rate At call 1 year years
receivabl

es bearing Total Floating Fixed
Financial assets
Cash and cash
equivalents 96 - - - - 43 139

0.05 -
1.90 -

Receivables from
Clearing House and
broker - dealers - - - - - 1,204 1,204 - -

Securities and
derivatives   business
receivables 1,876 207 - - 9 756 2,848

5.50 -
7.25 -

Loans to parent
company - - - 700 - - 700 - 3.60

Loans to employees 2 - - - - - 2 -
2.47 -
3.40

Financial liabilities
Borrowings from

financial institutions - 200 200 - - - 400 -
3.60 -
4.00

Payables to Clearing
House and broker -
dealers - - - - - 42 42 - -

Securities and
derivatives business
payables - 141 - - - 1,563 1,704 -

0.20 -
0.35

Debt issued and other
borrowing - - 465 248 - - 713 - 3.60

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity of the Company’s profit before tax to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that
portion of floating rate of credit balance account receivables affected as at   31 December 2024 and 2023, with
all other variables held constant for 1 year are as follows:

Finansia Syrus Securities Public Company Limited

Annual Report 2024 Page 197

 2024 2023
 Interest rate

increase
(decrease)

Effect on profit
before tax

Interest rate
increase

(decrease)
Effect on profit

before tax

(%)
(Thousand

Baht) (%)
(Thousand

Baht)
Credit balance account
receivables

0.25% 4,457 0.25% 4,689

 (0.25%) (4,457) (0.25%) (4,689)

 The impact analysis is not a prediction or forecast of future market conditions. Actual events or results may
differ from the analysis.

36.2.2 Foreign exchange risk

 The Company’s exposure to foreign currency risk arises from brokerage service for securities listed in stock
exchange in overseas and revenue and expense transactions that are denominated in foreign currencies.

 The significant balances of financial assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies as at 31
December 2024 and 2023 are summarised below:

(Unit: Million unit)
 Financial assets Financial liabilities Average exchange rates